

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

THE WILDERNESS SOCIETY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:17-cv-02587 (TSC)

---

GRAND STAIRCASE-ESCALANTE  
PARTNERS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,

Defendants,

Case No. 1:17-cv-2591 (TSC)

**CONSOLIDATED CASES**

---

STATE OF UTAH, *et al.*,

Defendants-Intervenors.

---

**DEFENDANTS-INTERVENORS' JOINT REPLY MEMORANDUM  
IN SUPPORT OF FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR  
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. The Take Care Clause Vests In The President The Discretionary Power to Ensure That Delegations of Authority Are Properly Exercised.....1
  - A. The President Was Within His Authority To Review Whether The Authority Delegated By The Antiquities Act Was Appropriately Exercised.....3
  - B. The President Properly Concluded That The Establishing Proclamation Reserved Land In Excess Of That Authorized By The Antiquities Act.....7
    - 1. The President Properly Reviewed Whether Items Referenced In The Establishing Proclamation Were Appropriately Proclaimed To Be National Monuments.....8
    - 2. The President Properly Reviewed Whether The Monument Reservation Was The Smallest Area Compatible With The Proper Care And Management Of Monument Objects.....9
  - C. FLPMA Did Not Affect The President’s Authority To Review And Modify National Monument Reservations.....13
- II. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled To Injunctive, Declaratory, Or Other Relief Against The President Or Those Implementing His Directives.....14
  - A. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled To Relief Against Subordinate Officials Implementing The GSENM Modifying Proclamation.....15
  - B. Plaintiffs Have Not Pleaded Or Proven Facts Sufficient To Justify Their Requested Relief.....16
- III. Conclusion.....17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Am. Fed’n of Labor & Cong. Of Indus. Organizations v. Kahn*, 618 F.2d 784 (D.C. Cir. 1979) 12

*Anaconda Copper Co. v. Andrus*, A79-161 Civ., (D.Al. July 1, 1980) ..... 4

*Detroit Int’l Bridge Co. v. Gov’t of Canada*, 189 F. Supp. 3d 85, 101-02 n.12 (D.D.C. 2016),  
*aff’d other grounds* 883 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 15

*Doe 2 v. Trump*, 319 F. Supp. 3d 539 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 14

*Franklin*, 505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... 14

*In re Aiken Cty.*, 406 U.S. App. D.C. 382, 725 F.3d 255 (2013)..... 2

*Lear Siegler, Inc. v. Lehman*, 842 F. 2d 1102 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 1

*Massachusetts Lobstermen’s Ass’n v. Ross*, 945 F.3d 535 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 16

*Medellin v. Texas*, 552 U.S. 491 (2008) ..... 1

*Mountain States Legal Found. v. Bush*, 306 F.3d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 3,16

*Newdow v. Roberts*, 603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 17

*Printz v. United States*, 521 U.S. 898 (1997)..... 2

*Sierra Club v. Block*, 622 F. Supp. 842 (D. Colo. 1985) ..... 13

*Swan v. Clinton*, 100 F.3d 973, 977 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... 14, 17

*Tulare Cty. v. Bush*, 306 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 15,16

*U.S. v. Midwest Oil Co.*, 236 U.S. 459 ..... 13

*Wyoming v. Franke*, 58 F. Supp. 890 (1945)..... 4

*Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*, 343 U.S. 579, 587 (1952) ..... 1

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

82 Fed. Reg. 20429 (May 1, 2017) ..... 6

82 Fed. Reg. at 58081-84 ..... 14

82 Fed. Reg. at 58090 ..... 7, 16

82 Fed. Reg. at 58091 ..... 7

43 U.S.C. §§ 1701, *et seq.* (West 2020)..... 3,13

54 U.S.C. § 320201 (West 2020)..... 3

54 U.S.C. § 320201(a). ..... 3

54 U.S.C. § 320301(a) ..... 8, 9

54 U.S.C. § 320301(b) ..... 3,4,12,16

54 U.S.C. §§ 320301-03 ..... 4

43 U.S.C.A. § 1714(j)..... 13

Public Law 94-579 (Oct. 21, 1976) ..... 13

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

CRS Report R44687, *Antiquities Act: Scope of Authority for Modification of National Monuments* ..... 14

Hal Rothman, AMERICA’S NATIONAL MONUMENTS: THE POLITICS OF PRESERVATION, Ch.5 (1989)..... 8

Lee, THE ANTIQUITIES ACT, Ch. 8 ..... 8

Mark Squillace, The Monumental Legacy of the Antiquities Act of 1906, 37 GA. L. REV. 473, 8

Utah Geologic Survey, *Archaeological Resources Within Grand Staircase Monument*, (Sept. 1996)..... 5

**PROCLAMATIONS AND EXECUTIVE ORDERS**

Executive Order 13792, *Review of Designations Under the Antiquities Act*..... 6,7

Pres. Proc. No. 6920, 82 Fed. Reg. 58089, *passim* (Sep. 18, 1996) ..... 5,7

Proclamation 9682, 82 Fed. Reg. 58089 (Dec. 4, 2017).....	7
Proclamation No. 2499, Excluding Land from the Craters of the Moon National Monument— Idaho (Jul. 18, 1941).....	11
Proclamation No. 3132, Revising the Boundaries of Hovenweep National Monument Utah and Colorado (Apr. 6, 1956).....	11
Proclamation No. 3138, Revising the Boundaries of Great Sand Dunes National Monument, Colorado (Jun. 7, 1956) .....	11
Proclamation No. 3344, Excluding Lands from the Black Canyon of the Gunnison National Monument—Colorado (Apr. 8, 1960) .....	11
Proclamation No. 3486, Modifying the Natural Bridges National Monument, Utah (Aug. 14, 1962) .....	11
Proclamation No. 3539, Revising the Boundaries of the Bandelier National Monument, New Mexico (May 27, 1963) .....	12
Proclamation, Navajo National Monument, Ariz. (Mar. 14, 1912).....	10
Proclamation, Petrified Forest National Monument, Ariz. (Jul. 31, 1911).....	10
<b>CONSTITUTIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. art. II, §3 .....	1
